WHUS 91.7 MHz

Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided

significant treatment of community 1ssues for the 4th quarter of 2022 .

This list 13 not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any

priority or special significance.



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza
Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King
Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Jason
McMullan and
Kate Ariano

Name of
program

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 3:
Spring Valley
Student Farm

Radio
Naturopath
Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 1:
Summer of
Solutions

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 5:
mental health
and student life
during the
covid pandemic

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Words Aloud

Description of
program

A talk show about
everything Bicycles
Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles
Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

An podcast about
activists in Connecticut
and beyond. On this
episode, we talked with
students from Spring
Valley Student Farm
about their lives as
student farmers and the
impacts they can make
on the food system.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A podcast about youth
activism in Connecticut
and beyond.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

On this episode, we
talked with students from
UConn's Latinx Studies
program about the
importance of a Latinx
curriculum in high
schools and the fight
against racism in our
school system.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

Cat McKenna reads her
fiction story "home
cooked", then is
interviewed by Kate.

Topics covered

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Nutrition and specific foods that help
immunity.

Being in Hurricane lan, low back pain:
causes, conventional therapies, intro to
natural therapies.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.
Back pain prevention, memorial for my
friend and colleague, the great radio
broadcaster Chris DiPaola

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

sustainability, environmentalism, food
justice, mental health

Chromium, berberines, and natural ways
to stabilize and normalize blood sugar.

We discussed mutual aid, food justice,
activism, community service, urban
gardening and more with activists from
Summer of Solutions

Care for septic tanks, COVID-19, flu,
colds, RSV, transmission, prevention, care

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

education, diversity, latinx history, student
activism, anti-racism

When is the pandemic over? Should you
get a flu shot? Natural remedies for cold
and flu.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

The pros and cons of eating sugar;
associated illnesses like acne, cancer,
cardiovascular disease, obesity and more,
and why you may not want to give it up
completely

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Violence against women, true crime
media, criminal justice, gender roles in
media and society.

Production
date

10/3/2022

10/25/2021

10/10/2022

10/10/2022

10/17/2022

10/17/2022

1/15/2021

9/25/2021

11/20/2020

10/26/2022

10/31/2022

1/21/2021

11/7/2022

11/7/2022

11/14/2022

11/14/2022

11/1/2022

Broadcast
date

10/5/2022

10/5/2022

10/12/2022

10/12/2022

10/19/2022

10/19/2022

10/21/2022

10/26/2022

10/28/2022

11/2/2022

11/2/2022

11/4/2022

11/9/2022

11/9/2022

11/16/2022

11/16/2022

11/18/2022

Broadcast
start time

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

Broadcast
Duration

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

23 minutes

1 hour

45 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

40 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

30 minutes



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Jason
McMullan and
Kate Ariano

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza
Fran Storch
and Ron
Manizza

Name of
program

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Words Aloud

Radio
Naturopath

Bicyce Talk

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Description of
program

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

Carl Dean reads a
selection of his poems,
then is interviewed by
Jason.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles
Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about
everything Bicycles

A talk show about
everything Bicycles
Interactive talk show
about health and natural
medicine.

Topics covered

Gratitude and health, honoring First Nation
peoples during Thanksgiving through
history, cultural awareness, sensitivity, and
food; healthy foods for Thanksgiving

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Black experience in america, family,
educational inequality, civil rights, social
justice, activism through art.

Weight loss in menopause, how to lower
cortisol, deep breathing, QiGong,
restorative/yin yoga, healthy Thanksgiving
foods like cinnamon, ginger, pumpkin

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Sugar, how it affects health in general,
how it affects specific health conditions,
natural, non-caloric sugar alternatives and
health

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Natural sweeteners, their health benefits,
that you should still use them in
moderation; winter hydration

How to get better sleep, supplements,
herbs, melatonin, room temperature. The
benefits of natural light.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar
A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Easy new year's resolutions, self-care,
weight loss basics

Production
date

11/16/2022

11/21/2022

11/23/2022

11/19/2022

11/28/2022

12/5/2022

12/5/2022

12/12/2022

12/12/2022

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

12/26/2022

12/26/2022

Broadcast
date

11/23/2022

11/23/2022

11/25/2022

11/30/2022

11/30/2022

12/7/2022

12/7/2022

12/14/2022

12/14/2022

12/21/2022

12/21/2022

12/28/2022

12/28/2022

Broadcast
start time

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

Broadcast
Duration

1 hour

1 hour

30 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour
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