WHUS 91.7 MHz Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided significant treatment of community issues for the <u>4th</u> quarter of <u>2022</u>.

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any priority or special significance.

producer(s)	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcas Duration
. ,		A talk show about	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
Ron Manizza Fran Storch	Bicycle Talk	everything Bicycles Interactive talk show	,	10/3/2022	10/5/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	about health and natural medicine.	Nutrition and specific foods that help immunity.	10/25/2021	10/5/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Being in Hurricane lan, low back pain: causes, conventional therapies, intro to natural therapies.	10/10/2022	10/12/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
wanizza	rvaturopatir	mediane.	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,	10/10/2022	10/12/2022	10.00.0074W	Tiloui
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	10/10/2022	10/12/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Back pain prevention, memorial for my friend and colleague, the great radio broadcaster Chris DiPaola	10/17/2022	10/19/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Manizza	Naturopatri	A talk show about	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle	10/11/2022	10/19/2022	10.00.00 AW	Tiloui
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	everything Bicycles	Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	10/17/2022	10/19/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 3: Spring Valley Student Farm	An podcast about activists in Connecticut and beyond. On this episode, we talked with students from Spring Valley Student Farm about their lives as student farmers and the impacts they can make on the food system.	sustainability, environmentalism, food justice, mental health	1/15/2021	10/21/2022	11:00:00 AM	
Fran Storch	Student Famil	Interactive talk show	justice, mental health	1/15/2021	10/21/2022	11.00.00 AW	23 minutes
nd Ron ∕anizza	Radio Naturopath	about health and natural medicine.	Chromium, berberines, and natural ways to stabilize and normalize blood sugar.	9/25/2021	10/26/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 1: Summer of Solutions	A podcast about youth activism in Connecticut and beyond.	We discussed mutual aid, food justice, activism, community service, urban gardening and more with activists from Summer of Solutions	11/20/2020	10/28/2022	11:00:00 AM	45 minutes
Fran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Care for septic tanks, COVID-19, flu, colds, RSV, transmission, prevention, care	10/26/2022	11/2/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	10/31/2022	11/2/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 5: mental health and student life during the covid pandemic	against racism in our	education, diversity, latinx history, student activism, anti-racism	1/21/2021	11/4/2022	11:00:00 AM	40 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	When is the pandemic over? Should you get a flu shot? Natural remedies for cold and flu.	11/7/2022		10:00:00 AM	
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/7/2022		11:00:00 AM	
Fran Storch and Ron	Radio	Interactive talk show about health and natural	The pros and cons of eating sugar; associated illnesses like acne, cancer, cardiovascular disease, obesity and more, and why you may not want to give it up	11/14/2022			
Manizza	Naturopath	A talk show about	completely A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle			10:00:00 AM	
Ron Manizza Jason McMullan and	Bicycle Talk	everything Bicycles Cat McKenna reads her fiction story "home cooked", then is	Business, and the Bicycle calendar. Violence against women, true crime media, criminal justice, gender roles in	11/14/2022	11/16/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour

Host(s) and producer(s)	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcast Duration
Fran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Gratitude and health, honoring First Nation peoples during Thanksgiving through history, cultural awareness, sensitivity, and food; healthy foods for Thanksgiving	11/16/2022	11/23/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/21/2022	11/23/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Jason McMullan and Kate Ariano	Words Aloud	Carl Dean reads a selection of his poems, then is interviewed by Jason.	Black experience in america, family, educational inequality, civil rights, social justice, activism through art.	11/23/2022	11/25/2022	11:00:00 AM	30 minutes
Fran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Weight loss in menopause, how to lower cortisol, deep breathing, QiGong, restorative/yin yoga, healthy Thanksgiving foods like cinnamon, ginger, pumpkin	11/19/2022	11/30/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicyce Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/28/2022	11/30/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/5/2022	12/7/2022	11:00:00 AM	
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Sugar, how it affects health in general, how it affects specific health conditions, natural, non-caloric sugar alternatives and health	12/5/2022	12/7/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/12/2022	12/14/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Natural sweeteners, their health benefits, that you should still use them in moderation; winter hydration	12/12/2022	12/14/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	How to get better sleep, supplements, herbs, melatonin, room temperature. The benefits of natural light.	12/19/2022	12/21/2022	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar	12/19/2022	12/21/2022	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
	5	A talk show about	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	40/20/20-	40/22/22	44.00.00	
Ron Manizza Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk Radio Naturopath	everything Bicycles Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Easy new year's resolutions, self-care, weight loss basics	12/26/2022	12/28/2022 12/28/2022	11:00:00 AM 10:00:00 AM	